IFTA International Arbitration Tribunal, dated June 
7, 2021 (“Final Award,” Dkt. 4-1 at 5), which resolved 
Case No. 20-37 (“Arbitration”) in all respects, is 
CONFIRMED in its entirety; 

2. Respondent Gussi, S.A. de C.V. (“Gussi” or 
“Respondent”) shall pay to Voltage damages in the 
sum of three hundred forty-five thousand dollars and 
zero cents ($345,000.00) (“Voltage Principal Award 
Amount”), in accordance with the terms of the Final 
Award; 

3. Gussi shall pay to Voltage its attorneys’ fees 
incurred in connection with the Arbitration 
proceedings, in the sum of one hundred nine 
thousand, three hundred, and three dollars and zero 
cents ($109,303.00), in accordance with the terms of 
the Final Award; 

4. Gussi shall pay to Voltage its paralegal fees 
incurred in connection with the Arbitration 
proceedings, in the sum of seven thousand, seven 
hundred, and seventy-five dollars and zero cents 
($7,775.00), in accordance with the terms of the Final 

Award; 

5. Gussi shall pay to Voltage its fees and costs 
incurred in connection with the Arbitration 
proceedings, in the sum of thirty thousand, four 
hundred 

and nine dollars, and ninety-five cents ($30,409.95), in